ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශේෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1919/42 - 2015 ජුනි මස 17 වැනි බදාදා - 2015.06.17 No. 1919/42 - WEDNESDAY, JUNE 17, 2015

(Published by Authority)

PART I: SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

NATIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD ACT, No. 02 OF 1974

Order under Section 92

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, under Section 92 of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, No.02 of 1974, I, Rauff Hakeem, the Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, do hereby approve the acquisition of immovable property, described in the following schedule, since the land is required by the National Water Supply and Drainage Board, for the construction of No. 07 Pump-house of Kataragama Sewerage Project.

RAUFF HAKEEM, Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage.

Ministry of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, No. 35, 'Lakdiya Medura', New Parliament Road, Pelawatta, Battaramulla, 04th June, 2015. 5/2/2/1098

SCHEDULE

An allotment of land called Wewapahahala Hena, situated at Kataragama village in the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 146B, Detagamuwa in the Divisonal Secretary's Division of Kataragama in Monaragala District and shown as Lot No. A of Plan No. MO/KTR/2014/39^F prepared by Senior Suprintendent of Surveys of Monargala District and containing in extent of about 0.0153 Hectares (06 Perches) and bounded as follows:—

North by : Lot No. 1^R of the Plan No. F. T. P. 25; East by : Lot No. 1^R of the Plan No. F. T. P. 25; South by : Lot No. 1^R of the Plan No. F. T. P. 25; West by : Lot No. 1^R of the Plan No. F. T. P. 25



2A

Name and address of the claimant:

- Buddhist Affairs Commissioner, Department of Buddhist Affairs, Colombo 07.
- Hon. Basnayaka Nilame, Ruhunu Maha Kataragama Devalaya, Kataragama.

07 - 122

NATIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD ACT, No. 02 OF 1974

Order under Section 92

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, under Section 92 of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, No.02 of 1974, I, Rauff Hakeem, the Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, do hereby approve the acquisition of immovable property, described in the following schedule as it is required by the National Water Supply and Drainage Board, for being the block of land on which the Water Tank and the Official Quarters of the Officer-in-charge has been constructed of Guruthalawa Water Supply Scheme.

RAUFF HAKEEM,
Minister of Urban Development,
Water Supply and Drainage.

Ministry of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, No. 35, 'Lakdiya Medura', New Parliament Road, Pelawatta, Battaramulla, 4th June, 2015. 5/2/1/1111

SCHEDULE

The allotment of land called Gonagalapathana situated at Gonagalapathana Guruthalawa village in the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 61, Guruthalawa in the Divisional Secretary's Divison of Welimada in Badulla District and shown in Lot No. B of survey plan No. 2617 prepared by Registered Licensed Surveyor Mr. Vimal Rajarathne and containing in extent of about 12.5 Perches and bounded as follows:—

North by : Portion of Lot No. 228 in F. V. P. 189 (reserved for road reservation);

East by : Lot No. C in the same Plan;

South by Portion of Lot No. 228 in F. V. P. 189 claimed by Mr. H. M. Gunasena and Mr. M. L. M.

Jayathilaka;

West by : Portion of Lot No. 228 in F. V. P. 189 claimed by Mr. H. M. Gunasena and Lot No. A

in the same Plan.

Name and address of the claimant: 1. Mr. S. Badurdeen,

6th Post, Guruthalawa.

NATIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD ACT, No. 02 OF 1974

Order under Section 92

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, under Section 92 of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, No.02 of 1974, I, Rauff Hakeem, the Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, do hereby approve the acquisition of immovable property, described in the following schedule as it is required by the National Water Supply and Drainage Board, for the construction of Kumbukkana Intake under Monaragala - Buththala integrated Water Supply Project.

RAUFF HAKEEM,
Minister of Urban Development,
Water Supply and Drainage.

Ministry of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, No. 35, 'Lakdiya Medura', New Parliament Road, Pelawatta, Battaramulla, 03rd June, 2015. 5/2/2/1116

SCHEDULE

An allotment of land called Elamanayaya alias Kumarawatta Parawila situated at Okkampitiya village in the Gram Niladhari Division of No. 145B, Gaminipura in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Buttala in Moneragala District and shown as Plan No. 1235 prepared by Mr. Abeygunawardena Registered Licensed Surveyor, containing in total extent of about 0.0930 hectare and bounded as follows:—

Lot No. 01 : Extent - Hectare 0.2508

North by : Lot No. 3 Land; East by : Lot No. 2 Land;

South by : Land claimed by Mrs. E. A. Anulawathie;

West by : Kumbukkan Oya

Name and address of the claimant: Mrs. E. A. Anulawathie

2nd Post, Okkampitiya.

Lot No. 02 : Extent - Hectare 0.0422

North by : Lot No. 3 Land; East by : Lot No. 2 Land;

South by : Land claimed by Mrs. E. A. Anulawathie;

West by : Lot No. 1 Land.

Name and address of the claimant : Mrs. E. A. Anulawathie

2nd Post, Okkampitiya.

NATIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD ACT, No. 02 OF 1974

Order under Section 92

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, under Section 92 of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, No.02 of 1974, I, Rauff Hakeem, the Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, do hereby approve the acquisition of the land which is required by the National Water Supply and Drinage Board on which situated adjacent to water tower and service reservior of improve the Gandara Water Supply Project and as it is described in the following schedule.

RAUFF HAKEEM, Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage.

Ministry of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, No. 35, 'Lakdiya Medura', New Parliament Road, Pelawatta, Battaramulla, 04th June, 2015. 5/2/2/1119

SCHEDULE

The allotment of land called Muhandiramwatte alias Ketakaellagahawatte situated at the Thalalla village in the Grama Niladhari Division of 438A, Thalalla Central in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Devinuwara in Matara District and containing in extent of about 07 perches bounded as follows:—

North by : Balance portion of the same land; East by : Balance portion of the same land;

South by : Lot No. 1 Land of tracing Mara/DVN/96/441; West by : entrance way portion of tracing Mara/DVN/96/441.

Name and address of the claimant: 1. Government.

2. D. A. Pashion Institution, Thalalla

07 - 125